

No. 01-442

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROLE KEETON RYLANDER, Comptroller of
Public Accounts of the State of Texas, and
JOHN CORNYN, Attorney General of the State of Texas,
Petitioners,

v.

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Third Court of Appeals of Texas**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Multistate Tax Commission
in Support of Petitioners**

Paull Mines
Counsel of Record
Frank D. Katz
MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
444 No. Capitol Street, N.W. #425
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 624-8699

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE TEXAS COURT OF APPEALS IN ORDER TO REVISIT <i>TODD</i> <i>SHIPYARDS</i>	3
A. <i>The Clear Statement Doctrine Applies, Because The Texas Ruling Preempts Essen- tial State Taxing Power, Favors Multijuris- dictional Commerce Over Intrastate Com- merce, And Practically Ensures Large, Sophis- ticated Insureds Will Avoid Normal State Taxa- tion In The Acquisition Of Insurance.</i>	4
B. <i>The Direction Of The Texas Court of Appeals To Enter Summary Judgment For The Tax- payer Was Erroneous And Affords The Court An Opportunity To Clarify Todd Shipyards.</i>	7
1. <u><i>Todd Shipyards Did Not Identify Any Clear Statement Establishing Congres- sional Intent To Preempt The Texas Tax.</i></u> ...	7
2. <u><i>The Holding In Todd Shipyards Is More Limited Than Conventional Wisdom Suggests.</i></u>	11
3. <u><i>This Matter Is Both Legally And Factually Distinguishable From Todd Shipyards And Affords A Reasonable Opportunity To Clarify That Decision.</i></u>	13

a. The Texas Tax Does Not Reach Out-Of-State Transactions. 13

b. The Texas Tax Does Not Regulate Out-Of-State Transactions. 15

c. Other Facts Suggest That The Texas Tax Does Not Tax Or Regulate Out-Of-State Transactions. 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Allgeyer v. Louisiana, 165 U.S. 578 (1897)7,9

Camps Newfound/ Owatonna v. Town of Harrison, 520 U.S. 564 (1997) 16

Compania General de Tabacos de Filipinas v. Collector of Internal Revenue, 275 U.S. 87 (1927) 10

Connecticut General Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson, 303 U.S. 77 (1938)7,9,10

Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd., 463 U.S. 159 (1983) 13

Department of Revenue v. ACF Industries, Inc., 510 U.S. 332 (1994)5,7

Dow Chemical Co. v. Rylander, 38 S.W.3d 741 (2001) 2

Dows v. City of Chicago, 11 Wall. 108 (1871) 5

Electric Bond & Share Co. v. SEC, 303 U.S. 419 (1938) 16

<i>Ex parte Collett</i> , 337 U.S. 55 (1949)	7
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Washington</i> , 377 U.S. 436 (1964)	13
<i>General Trading Co. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 322 U.S. 335 (1944)	14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	4,7
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937)	14
<i>Hoopston Canning Co. v. Cullen</i> , 318 U.S. 313 (1943)	10
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	17
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Bever-</i> <i>ages & Tobacco, Fla. Dept. of Business</i> <i>Regulation</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	16
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944)	14
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	6
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Okla-</i> <i>homa Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	5
<i>Norton Co. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 340 U.S. 534 (1951)	13
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson</i> <i>Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	11
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 U.S. 53 (1940)	10
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946)	7
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American</i> <i>Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	3

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	6
<i>St. Louis Cotton Compress Co. v. Arkansas</i> , 260 U.S. 346 (1922)	7,9,10,11,15
<i>State Board of Insurance v. Todd Shipyards Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 451 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Tax Commission v. Pacific States Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 605 (1963)	11
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	8
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978)	1
<i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938)	5
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940)	5
<i>Statutes and Legislative Material:</i>	
15 U.S.C. §1012(b) (1994)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 143, 79th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 3	9,12
Mobile Telecommunications Sourcing Act, Pub. Law 106-252, 114 STAT. 626, 628 and 629 (2000), codified at 4 U.S.C. §§ 119(a)(2)(C) and 120(b)(1)	1
MULTISTATE TAX COMPACT, RIA ALL STATES TAX GUIDE ¶ 701 <i>et seq.</i> , p. 657 (2001)	1

Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency Act of 1994 §101(b), Pub. L. 103-328, 108 STAT. 2338 (1994), 12 U.S.C. 1831u(c)(1)(A) (1994)	8
Telecommunications Act of 1996 §602(c), Pub. L. 104-104, 110 STAT. 56, (1996), note to 47 U.S.C. §152 (1994 supp. 5)	8
Tex. Ins. Code §2(e), art. 21.38	14
Tex. Ins. Code §101.252(a) and (b)	14
TITLE II of PUB. L. NO. 86-272, 73 STAT. 555, 556 (1959)	2

Articles:

D. Brunori, <i>Interview: Gene Corrigan, a 'Proud Parent' of the MTC</i> , 17 STATE TAX NOTES 1295 (November 15, 1999)	2
J.T. Taylor, <i>Whither Todd Shipyards: State Power to Impose Premium And Self-Procurement Taxes</i> , 21 STATE TAX NOTES 585 (2001)	6, 15
